## **ORDINANCE NO. 577**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE EVANS CITY BOROUGH PROHIBITING PARKING AT TIMES SCHEDULED FOR STREET CLEANING AND SWEEPING.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Borough Council of Evans City Borough, Butler County, Pennsylvania, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Borough Code, as amended, as follows:

- **Section 1.** Parking shall be prohibited at the time, days, and months posted for each of the streets in Evans City Borough designed for street sweeping during the periods from April 1 through November 30 each and every year. The times and days of the week shall be posted on each street to be swept in the Borough and at the Borough office.
- **Section 2.** Any person who shall violate the provisions of this section and park in prohibited areas at prohibited times scheduled for street sweeping shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay the fine of not less than \$25 for the first infraction, \$50 for the second infraction, \$100 for the third infraction, and \$150 for each infraction thereafter.
- **Section 3.** All provisions of previous Ordinances of Evans City Borough or parts thereof, which are contrary to or inconsistent with this Ordinance, are expressly repealed.
  - **Section 4.** This Ordinance shall become effective immediately after its enactment.

**ORDAINED AND ENACTED** as an Ordinance of Evans City Borough, at the Borough Council meeting held this 7th day of August, 2023.

ATTEST:

ean Charisse Deener-Kohan

Council President

APPROVED as an ORDINANCE of the BOROUGH COUNCIL of EVANS CITY BOROUGH, this 7th day of August, 2023.

Elizabeth Crowley

Secretary